

No. 24-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

B.P.J., by next friend and mother, Heather Jackson,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARKANSAS,
ALABAMA, AND 24 OTHER STATES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVE MARSHALL Alabama Attorney General	TIM GRIFFIN Arkansas Attorney General
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR. Solicitor General	NICHOLAS J. BRONNI Solicitor General
A. BARRETT BOWDRE Principal Deputy Solicitor General	<i>Counsel of Record</i> DYLAN L. JACOBS Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF ALABAMA 501 Washington Avenue Montgomery, AL 36130-0152 (334) 242-7300 Edmund.LaCour@ AlabamaAG.gov	ASHER L. STEINBERG Senior Assistant Solicitor General OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL 323 Center Street Suite 200 Little Rock, AR 72201 (501) 682-6302 nicholas.bronni@ arkansasag.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed After Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Title IX Does Not Require West Virginia to Treat Biological Males as Girls.....	5
A. Title IX Protects Against Invidious Discrimination on the Basis of Biological Sex, Not Gender Identity ...	6
B. The Majority Wrongly Omitted a “Similarly Situated” Analysis	11
C. Title IX is Spending Clause Legislation	13
II. The Constitution Does Not Require West Virginia to Treat Biological Males as Girls.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	8-9, 15, 17
<i>Arkansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 4:24-CV-636 RWS, 2024 WL 3518588, (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)	10
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	14
<i>Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 4:24-CV-00461-O, 2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024).....	10
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3, 6-7, 12-13, 17
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024).....	10
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	16
<i>L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 3:24-CV-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024).....	9
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	14
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024).....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024).....	6, 9
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. CV 2: 24-072-DCR, 2024 WL 3019146, (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 2:24-CV-86-Z, 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	3, 5, 13-14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1-3, 5, 15-17
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. 1681(a).....	5
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(5)	8
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(6)	8
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(8)	8
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(9)	8
20 U.S.C. 1686	9
34 C.F.R. 106.1 et seq.....	9
34 C.F.R. 106.32	9
34 C.F.R. 106.33	9
34 C.F.R. 106.41(b).....	4, 9
34 C.F.R. 106.41(c)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATE STATUTES	Page(s)
Ala. Code 16-1-52 (2021)	4
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 4, 06.115(b)(5)(D) (2023).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. 15-120.02 (2022)	4
Ark. Code Ann. 6-1-107 (2021).....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. 1006.205 (2021)	4
Idaho Code 33-6201 (2020).....	4
Ind. Code Ann. 20-33-13-4 (2022)	4
Iowa Code Ann. 261I.2 (2022).....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. 60-5601 (2023)	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 164.2813 (2022).....	4
La. Stat. Ann. 4:442 (2022)	4
Miss. Code Ann. 37-97-1 (2021)	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. 163.048 (2023)	4
Mont. Code Ann. 20-7-1306 (2021)	4
H. 574 (N.C. 2023).....	4
N.D. Cent. Code 15-10.6.-01 (2023)	4
Legis. Assembly 1249, 68th Legis. Assembly, Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2023).....	4
H.B. 1205, Gen. Ct. of N.H., Reg. Sess. (N.H. 2024).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code 3313.5320	4
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, 27-106 (2022)	4
S.C. Code Ann. 59-1-500 (2022)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.D. Codified Laws 13-67-1 (2022).....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. 49-7-180 (2022)	4
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. 33.0834 (2022).....	4
Utah Code Ann. 53G-6-902 (2022).....	4
W. Va. Code Ann. 18-2-25d (2021).....	4
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d(a)(3)	4
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d(a)(5)	4
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d(b).....	5, 19
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d(b)(1)	7
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d(c)	19
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d(c)(1).....	4
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d(c)(2).....	4
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d(c)(3).....	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 21-25-201 (2023).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2023 Model Policies</i> , Va. Dep’t of Educ., https://perma.cc/7YWM-WWFU	4
